Chapter 95

(Senate Bill 280)

AN ACT concerning

Notarial Acts - Protest Form Requirement - Repeal

FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that a notary public use a certain protest form; and generally relating to protest forms for notarial acts.

BY repealing

Article – State Government Section 18–106 Annotated Code of Maryland (2021 Replacement Volume and 2023 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - State Government

[18–106.

It is unlawful for any notary public to sign and issue any protest except in the form prescribed by the Comptroller.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July $1,\,2024.$

Approved by the Governor, April 9, 2024.